

Sessions Case No.166 of 2016
JO CODE No.WB00575
CNR No.WBUD01-002301-2016

Order No.34
20.03.2023

Out of four accused persons facing trial today three accused persons namely, 1. Deben Shil @ Debendra Shil, 2. Sudeb Shil and 3. Alo Shil on court bail are absent by petition u/s.317 Cr.P.C with a prayer to be represented through Ld. Lawyer.

Rest one accused 4. Tagar Shil is absent without any steps. On call none appears on behalf of Tagar Shil.

It appears from the record that four days schedule of evidence have been fixed without exhausting the proceedings against the absconding accused Tagar Shil. It further reveals that in previous occasion i.e. on 01.02.22, 05.8.22, 06.08.22, 08.08.22 Tagar Shil was absent without steps.

On receiving summons two witnesses of the prosecution Madan Biswas and Santosh Biswas came to the court for deposition.

In view of above irregularities, no evidence of the prosecution witnesses to be taken until the record be regularized.

Both the witnesses are discharged without examination.

Issue warrant of arrest against Tagar Shil at once.

Start proceedings u/s.446 Cr.P.C against the surety.

At the same time case need not be placed tomorrow and so on.

To **05.06.23** for appearance, ER of W/A against absconding accused Tagar Shil.

Ld. PP in charge is requested if possible to inform the other witnesses not to come tomorrow or thereafter tomorrow so that harassment to be avoided.

Let a copy of order sheet along with bail bond be sent to Ld. CJM with a request to start the proceedings u/s.446 Cr.P.C and to inform this court.

Judge
Raiganj, U/D.

ASJ, 1st Court,
Raiganj, U/Dinajpur